

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN TODD BOOKER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

LINDA McDERMOTT
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
Capital Habeas Unit
227 N. Bronough St., Suite 4200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 942-8818
linda_mcdermott@fd.org

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. Statement of the Relevant Facts	3
A. The Trial	3
B. Newly Discovered Evidence	10
C. Brady Proceedings in State Court	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. There is a Split among the Federal Circuits and State Courts Regarding whether <i>Brady</i> Includes a Due Diligence Requirement Focused on the Actions of the Defense Rather than the Government.....	17
A. Jurisdictions that Expressly Impose a Diligence Requirement	17
B. Jurisdictions that have Rejected the Defense-Diligence Requirement	21
C. Jurisdictions that Inconsistently Apply the Defense-Diligence Requirement.....	27
D. This Court Should Take This Opportunity to Affirmatively Rule That There is No Diligence Requirement in the <i>Brady</i> Analysis	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilera v. State</i> , 807 N.W. 2d 249 (Iowa 2011)	20
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	28
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	24, 29
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006)	28
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 336 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 2022)	1, 16
<i>Bracey v. Superintendent Rockview SCI</i> , 986 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Bagnall</i> , 235 A.3d 1075 (Pa. 2020)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 822 A.2d 684 (Pa. 2003)	21
<i>Deren v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2008)	28
<i>Eklof v. Steward</i> , 385 P.3d 1074 (Or. 2016)	29
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 2010)	27
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Ienco v. Angarone</i> , 429 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096 (Brady Obligations)</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..	24
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	17, 22, 31
<i>LeCroy v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of, Corrs.</i> , 421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005)	17, 23
<i>Milke v. Mroz</i> , 339 P.3d 659 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	20
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 307 Ga. 855 (Ga. 2020)	18
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 317 So. 3d 1054 (Fla. 2021)	27

<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	31
<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 409 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2018).....	25
<i>People v. Chenault</i> , 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014).....	26, 31
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 754 A.2d 73 (R.I. 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Davila</i> , 357 P.3d 636 (Wash. 2015).....	19, 25
<i>State v. Durant</i> , 844 S.E.2d 49 (S.C. 2020).....	25, 31, 33
<i>State v. Edgin</i> , 902 S.W.2d 387 (Tenn. 1995)	20
<i>State v. Finck</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2012-0186, 2013 WL 6327649 (Ariz. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 756 A.2d 799 (Conn. 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 419 P.3d 1042 (Idaho 2018)	19
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 857 N.W.2d 77 (N.D. 2014).....	18
<i>State v. Nisbet</i> , 191 A.3d 359 (Me. 2018)	30
<i>State v. Taliaferro</i> , No. A-3056-12T4, 2014 WL 6836150 (N.J. Super. Ct. Dec. 5, 2014).....	25
<i>State v. Wayerski</i> , 922 N.W.2d 468 (Wis. 2019).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 896 A.2d 973 (Md. 2006).....	29
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	17, 24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Commonwealth</i> , 611 S.W.3d 730 (Ky. 2020).....	21
<i>Tempest v. State</i> , 141 A.3d 677 (R.I. 2016)	26
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Coplen</i> , 565 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Kimoto</i> , 588 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18

<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 162 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 901 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 6 F.3d 911 (2d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Zuazo</i> , 243 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	28
<i>Ware v. State</i> , 702 A.2d 699 (Md. 1997)	29
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	27
<i>West v. Johnson</i> , 92 F.3d 1385 (5th Cir. 1996)	18, 31
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	33
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)	19
<i>Yearby v. State</i> , 997 A.2d 144 (Md. 2010)	29
